

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WPA(P)/11/2024**

Shri Indra Pal Singh

Vs.

The Union of India and Others

Mr. Mohammed Tabraiz ... for the petitioner

Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar

Mr. Dibesh Dwivedi ... for the respondents

Mr. Tulsi Lall .. for the UOI

December 09, 2024

[SR]

Item no. 2

1. Report by the Secretary (Power), A & N Administration dated 09.12.2024 filed in Court today is taken on record.
2. The report by the Union of India is yet to be prepared.
3. Let the same be prepared and circulated positively by 27.12.2024.
4. The authority shall keep in mind that the writ petition is a public interest litigation involving the welfare of the public at large. The authorities ought not to drag the issue unnecessarily.
5. Let the matter appear in the first day of the second week of the next Circuit.

**( Amrita Sinha, J. )**

**( Uday Kumar, J. )**