

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA(P)/11/2024

Shri Indra Pal Singh

Vs.

The Union of India and others

Mr. Mohammed Tabraiz ... for the petitioner

Mr. Tulsi Lall ...for the Union of India

Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar

Mr. Dibesh Dwivedi ... for the Administration

January 27, 2025

[SR]

Item No.3

1. In presence of the learned advocates representing the petitioner and the respondent authorities, public interest litigation is taken up for consideration when Mr. Mohammed Tabraiz, learned advocate representing the petitioner has drawn our attention to a relevant part of the affidavit filed on behalf of the Union of India in order to apprise this Court that there is necessity to implead the National Thermal Power Corporation (NTPC) as additional respondent.

2. On perusing page 10 of the affidavit, this court finds that it is necessary to add the aforesaid authority.

3. Learned advocate for the petitioner is granted leave to amend the cause title of the petition by tomorrow and add NTPC as additional respondent.

4. After the amendment is carried out, the learned advocate representing the petitioner is directed to serve notice enclosing

copy of the order and the copy of the writ petition upon the added respondent by 30th January, 2025.

5. List the matter under the same heading on 5th February, 2025.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)