

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA(P)/11/2024

Shri Indra Pal Singh

Vs.

The Union of India and Others

Mr. Mohammed Tabraiz	
Mr. Mohammed Sharukjh	... for the petitioner
Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.	
Mr. Rakesh Kumar	
Mr. Dibesh Dwivedi	... for the Administration
Mr. Tulsi Lall	... for the UOI
Mr Arul Prasanth	... for the respondent no.5

March 19, 2025
[SR]
Item No.5

1. An updated status report shall be filed by the Union of India and other respondents including the added respondent with regard to the progress made by them regarding setting up of 50 MW LNG Power Plant at Sri Vijaya Puram and installation of 20 MWh Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) by Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI) on or before 9th April, 2025. The report shall also indicate whether the tender has been finalized and work order has been issued.
2. The matter is pending since 2018 and the Court feels that the work should be executed and completed as early as possible. It is necessary for providing clean green energy to the islanders.
3. This order shall be communicated to Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited by the writ petitioner.
4. The matter is adjourned till 9th April, 2025.

5. The parties shall exchange the report amongst themselves prior to hearing of this writ application.

(Soumen Sen, J.)

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)