

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WPA(P)/11/2024**

Shri Indra Pal Singh

Vs.

The Union of India and others

Mr. Mohammed Sharukh ... for the petitioner

Mr. Rakesh Kumar  
Mr. Dibesh Dwivedi ... for the Administration

Mr. Arul Prasanth ... for the respondent No.5

Ms. Mandakini Ghosh  
*[through virtual mode]*  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sakthi ... for the respondent no.6

07.07.2025  
[SR]  
Item No.8

Learned advocate appearing for the writ petitioner submits that he was served with a copy of the affidavit-in-opposition only yesterday.

He seeks time to file a reply. Let the reply be filed to the affidavit-in-opposition within a period of two weeks from date.

List this matter before the next available Circuit Bench.

**( Kausik Chanda, J. )**

**( Krishna Rao, J. )**