

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WPA(P)/11/2024**

Shri Indra Pal Singh

Vs.

The Union of India and Others

Mr. Mohammed Tabraiz  
Mr. Mohammed Sharukh ... for the petitioner  
  
Mr. V.D.Sivabalan ... for the UOI  
  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the Administration  
  
Mr. Arul Prasanth ... for the NTPC

October 27, 2025  
[AKB]  
*Item No.46*

Despite direction of this Court, report has not been filed by the Electricity Department.

This matter will appear as item no.1 on November 03, 2025.

The report of the Electricity Department is not ready. A revised report shall be filed with the following information.

- (a) Generation of 5.5 MW of electricity through D.G.Sets as per the affidavit filed before the Court dated September, 03, 2025. The Secretary (Power) had filed the said affidavit with the undertaking that 5.5 MW of electricity shall be generated through 5.5 MW D.G.Sets.
- (b) The fate of the Power Purchase Agreement between the NTPC and Administration.

(c) The approximate time limit that will be necessary for commissioning of 50 MW LNG based power plant.

NTPC will file a separate report with details as regards the said power plant.

It is submitted that generation of 3 MW of electricity through D.G.Sets has been achieved. In the meantime, generation of power through additional 2.5 MW D.G. Set shall be ensured and a successful operation of the same shall also be indicated in the report to be filed on the next date.

It is a mandatory direction of the Court that pending further hearing of this application, supply of electricity through a further 2.5 MW D.G.Set shall be achieved.

Compliance of this direction shall be incorporated in the report.

Let this matter appear on November 03, 2025.

**( Shampa Sarkar, J. )**

**( Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J. )**